

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 210113

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE OLD DOMINION BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Frank K. Friedman (VSB # 25079)
Victor O. Cardwell (VSB # 27747)
Elaine D. McCafferty (VSB No. 92395)
WOODS ROGERS, PLC
10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1400
P. O. Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24038-4125
Telephone: 540-983-7600
Facsimile: 540-983-7711
friedman@woodsrogers.com
cardwell@woodsrogers.com
emccafferty@woodsrogers.com

April 19, 2021

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae the Old Dominion Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 12

 I. The Governor’s Decision to Relocate the Lee Monument
 was a Proper Exercise of Executive Power Which Did
 Not Violate Virginia Public Policy 12

 A. The Circuit Court Correctly Concluded that the
 Governor’s Executive Action Does Not Run Afoul
 of Virginia’s Current Public Policy as Expressed
 by the General Assembly 15

 B. Restrictive Covenants Asserted and Relied Upon
 by Plaintiffs in the Nineteenth Century Deeds are
 in Violation of the Current Public Policy of
 Virginia and are Unenforceable 17

 II. The Plaintiffs Failed to Overcome the Budget
 Amendment’s Presumption of Constitutional Validity..... 20

 A. The Circuit Court Properly Applied the Rational
 Basis Test When Holding that the Budget
 Amendment Is Not Special Legislation 20

 B. The Budget Amendment Is Not Impermissible
 Special Legislation Because It Did Not Grant
 Relief in this Case 24

C. The Budget Amendment Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers Provisions of the Virginia Constitution.....26

D. The Budget Amendment Does Not Violate the Contract Clauses of the United States and Virginia Constitutions30

III. The Governor’s Decision to Remove the Lee Statue is not Prohibited by Concepts of Historical Preservation Under the Constitution of Virginia nor under Va. Code § 2.2-2402(B)33

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderson v. Cty. Of Alleghany</i> , 266 Va. 333 (2003)	23
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	30, 31
<i>Ault v. Shipley</i> , 189 Va. 69 (1949)	17, 18
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Barner v. Chappell</i> , 266 Va. 277 (2003)	17
<i>Benderson Dev. Co., v. Sciortino</i> , 236 Va. 136 (1988)	22, 24
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	13, 22
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , Va., 317 F. Supp. 555 (E.D. Va. 1970).....	18
<i>Bruce Farms, Inc. v. Coupe</i> , 219 Va. 287 (1978)	25
<i>Burns v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 218 Va. 625, 238 S.E.2d 823 (1977)	34
<i>Campbell v. Bryant</i> , 104 Va. 509, 52 S.E. 638 (1905)	34
<i>Cherrie v. Virginia Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 292 Va. 309 (2016)	35, 36
<i>Chicago, B. & O.R. Co. v. McGuire</i> , 219 U.S. 549 (1911).....	15

<i>Citizens Mut. Bldg. Ass’n v. Edwards</i> , 167 Va. 399 (1937)	20, 31, 32
<i>City of Charlottesville v. DeHaan</i> , 228 Va. 578 (1984)	15, 16
<i>City of Portsmouth v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 205 Va. 259 (1964)	23
<i>Crawford v. Haddock</i> , 270 Va. 524 (2005)	37
<i>Duvall v. Ford Leasing Dev. Corp.</i> , 220 Va. 36 (1979)	18
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464 (2004)	27
<i>Fernandez v. Comm’r of Highways</i> , 842 S.E.2d 200 (Va. 2020)	36
<i>Haughton v. Lankford</i> , 189 Va. 183 (1949)	32
<i>Hercules Powder Co. v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 196 Va. 935 (1955)	17
<i>Holly Hill Farm Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 241 Va. 425 (1991)	21, 23
<i>Horsley v. Garth</i> , 43 Va. 471 (1846)	26
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	18
<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 110 Va. 31 (1909)	32
<i>Jefferson Green Unit Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Gwinn</i> , 262 Va. 449 (2001)	21, 23

<i>Kim v. Commonwealth</i> , 293 Va. 304 (2017)	11
<i>Laurels of Bon Air, LLC v. Med. Facilities of Am. LIV Ltd. P’ship</i> , 51 Va. App. 583 (2008)	21
<i>Marblex Design Int’l, Inc. v. Stevens</i> , 54 Va. App. 299 (2009)	15
<i>Mumpower v. Housing Authority</i> , 176 Va. 426 (1940)	15
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	28, 29
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	13, 14, 22, 37
<i>R.G. Moore Bldg. Corp. v. Comm. for the Repeal of Ordinance R(C)-88-13</i> , 239 Va. 484 (1990)	24
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985)	33, 34
<i>Robertson v. Staunton</i> , 104 Va. 73, 51 S.E. 178 (1905)	33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	18
<i>Small v. Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 286 Va. 119 (2013)	36

<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 286 Va. 52 (2013)	30, 32
<i>Swift & Co. v. Newport News</i> , 105 Va. 108, 52 S.E. 821 (1906)	34
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016)	15
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	13, 22
<i>Wallihan v. Hughes</i> , 196 Va. 117 (1954)	15, 17
<i>Whitlock v. Hawkins</i> , 105 Va. 242 (1906)	20
<i>Williamson v. Old Brogue, Inc.</i> , 232 Va. 350 (1986)	25
<i>Willis v. Mullett</i> , 263 Va. 653 (2002)	22, 23
<i>In re Woodley</i> , 290 Va. 482 (2015)	15
<i>Working Waterman’s Ass’n of Virginia, Inc. v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.</i> , 227 Va. 101 (1984)	30, 31

Statutes and Resolutions

Va. Code § 2.2-2402	2, 35
Va. Code § 2.2-2402(B).....	2, 33, 34
Joint Resolution of the Virginia General Assembly dated 12/19/1889, Acts of Assembly 1889, Ch. 24	<i>passim</i>

2020 Va. Acts ch. 418 (Eliminating Lee Holiday)	8
Virginia H.B. 5005 and Senate Budget Bill S.B. 5015 (2020) (Budget Amendment)	<i>passim</i>
Virginia S.B. 5031, H.B. 5052 Va. Gen. Assemb. (2020 Special Session 1) (Juneteenth).....	9
J. Res. 6, 44 th Cong., 2d Sess (1877), 19 Stat. 410 (Statue of Liberty)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Constit. art. I, § 5	2, 4, 26
Va. Constit. art. I, § 8.....	33
Va. Constit. art. I, § 11	4, 30
Va. Constit. art. I, § 12.....	27
Va. Constit. art. III, § 1	2, 4, 26
Va. Constit. art. IV, § 14.....	4, 20, 26
Va. Constit. art. XI, § 1	33, 34
Va. Constit. art. XI, § 2.....	33,34
U.S. Constit. art. I, § 10	4, 30

Other Authorities

: https://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?202+sum+HB5005	10
: https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/gov-ralph-northam-virginia-press-conference-transcript-removal-robert-e-lee-statue	12
<i>Three Military Bases in Virginia Named After Confederate Generals to Be Renamed</i> (Jan. 5, 2021), https://www.nbc12.com/2021/01/05/military-bases-va-named-after-confederate-generals-be-renamed/	9

Inauguration of the Statue of Liberty Enlightening the World 30 (1887).....14

Public Papers of the Presidents, Ronald Reagan, Vol. 2, July 3, 1986, pp.
918-919 (1989), Remarks at the Opening Ceremonies of the Statue of
Liberty Centennial Celebration in New York, New York.....14

J. Higham, The Transformation of the Statue of Liberty, in Send These to
Me 74-80 (rev. ed. 1984)14
